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REPRESENTATIONS  REGARDING  LOWERING OF

HEIGHT OF UKAI DAM

*93. SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARA
YAN: Will the Minister fox IRRIGA
TION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether any representations have been received by Government from the agriculturists of Namdur-ban, Toloda, Nawapur and other taluks regarding the lowering of the height of Ukai Dam on Tapti;
and

(b) if so, whether any reply has been sent on those representations?

THE MINISTER FOR IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI S. K. PATIL) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.


SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: I

want to know whether the representations were received by the hon. Minister's predecessor or not.

SHRI S. K. PATIL: It was received by the Planning Commission and not by us.

SHRI SONUSING DHANSING PATIL:
What is the height of the Ukai Dam?

SHRI S. K. PATIL: That does not really arise out of this question but if he wants to know that, it is between 345 and 351 feet.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know the number of villages that are likely to come under water under this dam?
21 RSD.—2

SHRI S K PATIL: I do not think that this question arises out of this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then do not answer that.

RISE IN PRICES OF JOWAR, WHEAT AND RICE
IN BOMBAY STATE

*94. SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARA-
YAN: Will the Minister for FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state the steps taken by Government to check the rise in prices of jowar, wheat and rice in the State of Bombay ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR FOOD
(SHRI M. V. KRISHNAPPA) : Government have taken the following general measures to stem the rising trend in the prices of foodgrains:

(i) distribution of wheat and rice from Government stocks through a large number of fair price shops;

(ii) regulation of advances by Banks against stocks of foodgrains; and

(iii) cordoning off of certain large consuming areas like Bombay City so far as wheat is concerned so that they are prevented from making heavy draw on the internal markets, their requirements being met wholly by Government.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know the prevailing prices of jowar and bajra in Bombay State today?

SHRI M. V. KRISHNAPPA: They vary from centre to centre. The price in Nanded today is Rs. 12-12 per maund whereas last year it was Rs. 12 about this time. In Malkapur it was Rs. 11 last year and it is Rs. 12 now. In Nagpur it was Rs. 13 last year and now it is Rs. 13-6-0. In Akola it was Rs. 11-4-
0 last year and it is Rs. 13 now. These are the figures.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: The kharif crop in certain parts of

